

No. 02-1794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MANUEL FLORES-MONTANO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

STEVEN F. HUBACHEK *
VINCENT J. BRUNKOW
JOHN C. LEMON
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF SAN DIEGO
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 234-8467

* Counsel of Record

January 7, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Facts.....	2
1. The Search of Respondent’s Vehicle Was Not Routine: a Contract Mechanic Completely Dismantled the Vehicle’s Fuel System	2
2. The Declarations Submitted by the Government Below Did Not Establish That the Search Conducted Here Was Reasonable....	3
B. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Routine Searches Performed at the Border Require No Level of Suspicion, but the Nonroutine Search and Seizure Here—the Disassembly of a Vehicle’s Fuel System—Must Be Supported By Reasonable Suspicion ..	10
B. The Courts of Appeals Have Properly Held that Particularly Intrusive Searches and Seizures of Personal Property, Such As the Search and Seizure Here, Are Nonroutine and Unreasonable Under the Fourth Amendment Unless Supported By Reasonable Suspicion	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. <i>Molina-Tarazon</i> Properly Took Into Account the Government’s Interest in Policing the Border and the Court’s Cases Analyzing That Interest	15
2. The Disassembly and Removal of Respondent’s Fuel Tank was a Nonroutine Search...	16
3. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that the Search Here Was Not Routine and Was Unreasonable Because It Was Not Supported By Reasonable Suspicion.....	23
C. The Solicitor General’s Historical Analysis Does Not Demonstrate That Searches Involving the Destruction or Disassembly of Property Were Considered Reasonable at the Time of the Adoption of the Fourth Amendment.....	24
1. Introduction	24
2. The Customs Statute Passed In 1790 Does Not Suggest that Suspicionless Searches and Seizures Involving Destruction of Property and Disassembly of Conveyances Were Considered Reasonable.....	25
3. The Colonists’ Attitudes Toward Extensive Customs Searches At the Time of the Framing Suggest That the First Congress Would Not Have Considered Searches Involving Destruction or Disassembly of Conveyances To Be Reasonable.....	29
4. The Solicitor General Has Offered No Evidence That Searches and Seizures That Involved the Use of Force or Disassembly of Property Were Permissible Under the Common Law	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. If the Court Applies a Balancing Test, Respondent’s Privacy and Property Interests Outweigh the Government’s Interest in Randomly Disassembling Vehicles at the Border.....	33
E. Every Circuit Court that has Considered the Issue has Held that a Nonroutine Border Search Must be Supported by Reasonable Suspicion; the Suggestion That Only Some Nonroutine Searches Need Be Supported By Reasonable Suspicion Should Be Rejected	43
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	10, 15, 23, 43
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	24, 30, 39
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	10, 14, 25, 26, 30, 32, 35
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) ..	10, 25, 26
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	28, 31
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	11, 14, 23, 38, 42
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	43
<i>Marsh v. United States</i> , 344 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1965).....	11, 15
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)...	14
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	23
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981).....	34
<i>Russell v. Southard</i> , 53 U.S. 139 (1851)	19
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	14, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 759 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>United States v. Boumelhem</i> , 339 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 295 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	11, 23, 42
<i>United States v. Carreon</i> , 872 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1989).....	4, 12, 13, 15, 17, 37, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) ...	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 991 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Molina-Tarazon</i> , 279 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 23, 42, 44
<i>United States v. Nieves</i> , 609 F.2d 642 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>United States v. Okafor</i> , 285 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	23, 34
<i>United States v. Oyekan</i> , 786 F.2d 832 (8th Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>United States v. Ramos-Saenz</i> , 36 F.3d 59 (9th Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	10, 11, 15, 23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 157 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4, 12, 15, 18, 36, 40, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Robles</i> , 45 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995).....	12, 13, 15, 18, 37, 44
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	20, 34
<i>United States v. Vargas-Castillo</i> , 329 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	25, 26, 33
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	28, 33, 34, 41
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	19, 21, 37
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONS	Page
U.S. Const. amend. IV	13, 35
FEDERAL STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 482	25
19 U.S.C. § 1461	25
19 U.S.C. § 1581(a)	25
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. § 952	6
21 U.S.C. § 960	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Collection Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29	
§ 15, 1 Stat. 40-41	26, 27
§ 24, 1 Stat. 43	28
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 145	
§ 31, 1 Stat. 164-65	25, 26, 27, 28
§ 47, 1 Stat. 169-70	27
§ 48, 1 Stat. 170	27
§ 51, 1 Stat. 170	27
ENGLISH CASES	
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	14, 30
MISCELLANEOUS	
4 Charles M. Andrews, <i>The Colonial Period of American History</i> (1938)	31, 32
Morgan Cloud, <i>Searching Through History, Searching for History</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1707 (1996)	27
William John Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning, 602-1791</i> (1990) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Claremont Graduate School)	26, 29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oliver M. Dickerson, <i>Writs of Assistance as a Cause of the Revolution</i> , in <i>The Era of the American Revolution</i> (Richard B. Morris ed., 1939).....	29, 31
Joseph D. Grano, <i>Rethinking the Fourth Amendment Warrant Requirement</i> , 19 <i>Amer. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 603 (1982)	29
8 William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1938).....	30
Jacob W. Landynski, <i>Search and Seizure and the Supreme Court</i> (1966)	31
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937).....	30, 31
Maryland Archives V	32
Joe Sego, Gas Tank Removal and Replacement, http://www.ifsja.org/tech/fuel/gastank.shtml (last visited Dec. 30, 2003).....	22
M. H. Smith, <i>The Writs of Assistance Case</i> (1978).....	31, 32
U.S. Customs Service, <i>America's Frontline: Performance and Annual Report Fiscal Year 2002</i>	4
U.S. Customs Service Press Release, <i>U.S. Customs Operation Hard Line Officers Make First Significant Narcotics Interdiction at New Calexico Cargo Facility</i> (Jan. 27, 1997), http://www.cbp.gov/hot-new/pressrel/1997/0127-00.htm (last visited Dec. 2, 2003).....	40
U.S. Customs Service Press Release, <i>U.S. Customs Inspectors Seize 4.7 Million In Cocaine In Gas Tank, One Arrested</i> (March 26, 1999), http://www.cbp.gov/hot-new/pressrel/1999/0326-01.htm (last visited Dec. 29, 2003)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Harris J. Yale, Note, <i>Beyond the Border of Reasonableness: Exports, Imports and the Border Search Exception</i> , 11 Hofstra L. Rev. 733 (1983).....	29
